

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

No. 18-1114 and consolidated cases

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,  
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,  
Respondents

---

*On Petition for Review of Final Administrative Action  
by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE SOUTH COAST AIR QUALITY  
MANAGEMENT DISTRICT IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Bayron T. Gilchrist, General Counsel  
Barbara Baird, Chief Deputy Counsel  
William B. Wong  
Brian Tomasovic (D.C. Cir. Bar No. 61053)  
South Coast Air Quality Mgmt. District  
21865 Copley Dr., Diamond Bar, CA 91765  
909.396.3400; FAX 909.396.2961  
btomasovic@aqmd.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae South Coast Air  
Quality Management District*

Dated: February 14, 2019

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

GLOSSARY.....v

AMICUS CURIAE’S STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND  
AUTHORITY TO FILE .....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....4

I. EPA Was Arbitrary and Capricious In Treatment of the “Reduction of  
Emissions” Factor. ....7

II. EPA’s Past, Responsible Regard For “Reduction of Emissions” Demonstrates  
How Its Action Flouts Section 12(h). ....13

CONCLUSION .....14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alaska Dept. of Environmental Conservation v. EPA</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	6
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. FLRA</i> , 470 F.3d 375 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Ass’n of Private Sector Colleges v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9
<i>Committee for a Better Arvin v. EPA</i> , 786 F.3d 1169 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	6
<i>Montilla v. INS</i> , 926 F.2d 162 (2nd Cir. 1991) .....	12
<i>Morton v. Ruiz</i> , 415 U.S. 199 (1974).....	12
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	7
<i>Steenholdt v. FAA</i> , 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy</i> , 347 U.S. 260 (1954).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	6, 7
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 7407(a) .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7408 .....	8
42 U.S.C. § 7410 .....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(1).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7502(c)(3).....	6, 10
42 U.S.C. § 7601 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b)(1).....	4
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(5).....	5
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 40410.....	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 40000.....	1

## Regulations and Federal Register

40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h) (“Section 12(h)”)	<i>passim</i>
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h)(1)(iv)	3
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h)(1), (h)(1)(vii)	9
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h)(2)	14
40 C.F.R. § 86.1818-12(h)(4)	13
62 Fed. Reg. 1150 (January 8, 1997)	2
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (October 15, 2012)	4, 13
79 Fed. Reg. 60,343 (October 7, 2014)	11
80 Fed. Reg. 77,337 (December 14, 2015)	11
81 Fed. Reg. 39424 (June 16, 2016)	10
83 Fed. Reg. 16,077 (April 13, 2018)	2, 4, 6, 8
83 Fed. Reg. 42,986 (August 24, 2018)	5
83 Fed. Reg. 48,578 (September 26, 2018)	5

## Other Authorities

EPA Green Book, 8-Hour Ozone (2015) Nonattainment Areas by State/County/Area, <a href="https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/jncty.html">https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/jncty.html</a> (last visited February 13, 2019)	1
EPA Green Book, 8-Hour Ozone (2015) Nonattainment Areas by State/County/Area, <a href="https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/jncty.html">https://www3.epa.gov/airquality/greenbook/jncty.html</a> (last visited February 13, 2019)	1
South Coast District, 2016 Air Quality Management Plan, “Appendix III: Base and Future Year Emission Inventory,” at III-2-2, <a href="http://www.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/clean-air-plans/air-quality-management-plans/2016-air-quality-management-plan/final-2016-aqmp/appendix-iii.pdf?sfvrsn=6">http://www.aqmd.gov/docs/default-source/clean-air-plans/air-quality-management-plans/2016-air-quality-management-plan/final-2016-aqmp/appendix-iii.pdf?sfvrsn=6</a>	2
National Association of Clean Air Agencies, Comments on Reconsideration of the Final Determination of the Mid-Term Evaluation of the Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards for Model Year 2022-2025 Light-Duty Vehicles, Doc. Id. No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2015-0827-8962 (October 4, 2017)	9
EPA, <i>Joint Technical Support Document: Final Rulemaking for 2017-2025 Light-duty Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards and Corporate Average Fuel</i>	

<i>Economy Standards</i> , Doc. Id. No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2015-0827-0387, 4-39 to 4-49 (August 2012).....	13
EPA, <i>Proposed Determination on the Appropriateness of the Model Year 2022-2025 Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards under the Midterm Evaluation: Technical Support Document</i> , EPA-420-R-16-021, Doc. Id. No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2015-OAR-0827-5941 (November 2016).....	13, 14
EPA, <i>Final Determination on the Appropriateness of the Model Year 2022-2025 Light Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emissions Standards under the Midterm Evaluation</i> , Doc. Id. No. EPA-HQ-OAR-2015-0827-6270 (January 2017) .....	14
